

Nos. 16-3355 and 16-3711 (Consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

<p>CORY GROSHEK, Plaintiff-Appellant,</p>	<p>]</p>	<p>Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin.</p>
<p>No. 16-3355 v.</p>	<p>]</p>	<p>No. 2:15-cv-00157-PP</p>
<p>TIME WARNER CABLE, INC., Defendant-Appellee.</p>	<p>]</p>	<p>Honorable Pamela Pepper</p>
<p>CORY GROSHEK, and all others similarly situated, Plaintiff-Appellant,</p>	<p>]</p>	<p>Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin.</p>
<p>No. 16-3711 v.</p>	<p>]</p>	<p>No. 3:15-cv-00143-jdp</p>
<p>GREAT LAKES HIGHER EDUCATION CORPORATION, Defendant-Respondent.</p>	<p>]</p>	<p>Honorable James D. Peterson</p>

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP

Michael J. Modl
2 E. Mifflin St., Suite 200
Post Office Box 1767
Madison, WI 53703
T: (608) 257-5661
F: (608) 257-5444
E: mmodl@axley.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

GINGRAS, CATES & LUEBKE, SC

Robert J. Gingras
Heath P. Straka
8150 Excelsior Dr.
Madison, WI 53717
P: (608) 933-2632
F: 608-833-2874
E: gingras@gcllawyers.com
E: straka@gcllawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26(1) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

 I. *Groshek v. Great Lakes*.....9

 II. *Groshek v. Time Warner*..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 24

 I. GROSHEK HAS ESTABLISHED THAT HE SUFFERED A
 CONCRETE INJURY..... 24

 A. Original FCRA 24

 B. 1996 Amendments to the FCRA 26

 C. Section 1681b(b)(2)(A) Disclosure Requirement 28

 D. *Spokeo* Decision 32

 E. Groshek Has Standing Because He Suffered An Informational
 Injury 35

F. Groshek Has Standing Because He Suffered An Injury To His Established Privacy Interests	42
G. Risk of Injury	47
II. GROSHEK HAS SUFFERED MORE THAN A “BARE PROCEDURAL VIOLATION” OF HIS FCRA RIGHTS.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Gardiner-Denver Co.,
415 U.S. 36 (1974) 55

Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neill,
324 U.S. 697 (1945) 18, 55

Burke v. Federal National Mortgage Association,
16-cv-153 (ED VA) 45

Church v. Accretive Health Inc.,
2016 U.S. App. Lexis 12414 (11th Cir. 2016) 37, 38

Dougherty v. Barrett Services Inc.,
15-cv-501 (WD WA) 45

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 20, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40

Graham v. Pyramid Healthcare Solutions, Inc.,
16-cv1324 (MD FL) 40

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 38, 40

Hawkins v. S2Verify,
15-cv-3502 (ND CA) 45

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation
827 F.3d 262 (3rd Cir. 2016) 38, 39

Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.,
15-cv-101 (ND WV) 45

Meza v. Verizon Communications,
16-cv-739 (ED CA) 40

Perrill v. Equifax Information Services, LLC,
14-cv-612(WD TX) 45

<i>Prindle v. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC</i> , 13-cv-1349 (MD FL)	40
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	20, 34, 35, 39, 40
<i>Rodriguez v. El Toro Medical Investors Limited Partnership et al.</i> , 16-cv-59 (CD CA)	50
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin Cnty. Power of Ill., LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	passim
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 775 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13, 39, 43, 44
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 13-cv-825 (ED VA)	39, 40, 44, 45
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	45
<i>Witt v. Corelogic Saferent, LLC</i> , 15-cv-386 (ED VA)	40
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Wis. Stat. § 995.50	43

Other Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. 23,903 (1968) 25

115 Cong. Rec. 2410-2411 (1969) 24

Amendments to the Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the H.R. Comm. on Banking, Fin. and Urban Affairs, 101st Cong. 552 (1990) 27

Consumer Reporting Reform Act of 1993—S. 783: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. 46 (1993) 28

Fair Credit Report Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 146 (1970) (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681a-x (2012) 31

Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the H.R. Comm. on Banking, Fin. and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. 1 (1991) 29

Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the H.R. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. 350 (1991) 30

Gilbert Fuchsberg, *More Employers Check Credit Histories Of Job Seekers to Judge Their Character*, WALL ST. J., May 30, 1990..... 27, 31

Hearing before the Subcomm. On Consumer and Regulatory Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. 24 (1991) 29

H.R. Rep. No. 140-9 30, 31, 32

H.R. Rep. No. 102-194 31

Jeffrey Rothfeder, et. al., *Is Nothing Private?: Computers Hold Lots of Data on You—And There are Few Limits on Its Use*, BUS. WK., Sept. 4, 1989 26

Michael W. Miller, *Credit: An Open Book – With Typos*, WALL ST. J., Mar. 27, 1991 26
